
Appendix M: Test Data for E-UTRA Band 30 

Product Name: 4G Phone 

Test Model: HIT-01 

Environmental Conditions 

Temperature: 23.5 C 

Relative Humidity: 52.2% 

ATM Pressure: 100.0 kPa 

Test Engineer: Ling Zhu 

Supervised by: Li Huan 



M.1  Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 21.78 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#12 21.94 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#24 21.84 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27685 12RB#0 20.80 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27685 12RB#6 20.82 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27685 12RB#13 20.75 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27685 25RB#0 20.82 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 21.87 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#12 22.09 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#24 22.02 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27710 12RB#0 20.96 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27710 12RB#6 20.97 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27710 12RB#13 20.78 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27710 25RB#0 20.92 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 21.99 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#12 22.14 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#24 21.84 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27735 12RB#0 21.14 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27735 12RB#6 21.14 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27735 12RB#13 21.08 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27735 25RB#0 21.12 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 20.68 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#12 20.82 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#24 20.81 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27685 12RB#0 19.65 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27685 12RB#6 19.73 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27685 12RB#13 19.69 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27685 25RB#0 19.73 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 20.70 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#12 20.87 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#24 20.89 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27710 12RB#0 19.89 PASS 



Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27710 12RB#6 19.83 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27710 12RB#13 19.71 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27710 25RB#0 19.83 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 20.89 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#12 21.19 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#24 21.05 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27735 12RB#0 20.13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27735 12RB#6 20.09 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27735 12RB#13 20.09 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27735 25RB#0 19.96 PASS 

Band30 10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 21.50 PASS 

Band30 10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#24 21.78 PASS 

Band30 10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#49 21.33 PASS 

Band30 10MHz QPSK 27710 25RB#0 20.68 PASS 

Band30 10MHz QPSK 27710 25RB#12 20.73 PASS 

Band30 10MHz QPSK 27710 25RB#25 20.56 PASS 

Band30 10MHz QPSK 27710 50RB#0 20.66 PASS 

Band30 10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 20.49 PASS 

Band30 10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#24 20.68 PASS 

Band30 10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#49 20.72 PASS 

Band30 10MHz 16QAM 27710 25RB#0 19.68 PASS 

Band30 10MHz 16QAM 27710 25RB#12 19.70 PASS 

Band30 10MHz 16QAM 27710 25RB#25 19.50 PASS 

Band30 10MHz 16QAM 27710 50RB#0 19.58 PASS 

 

 



 

 

M.2 Peak-to-Average Ratio(CCDF) 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 3.39 13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27685 25RB#0 4.34 13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 3.46 13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27710 25RB#0 4.28 13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 3.65 13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27735 25RB#0 4.33 13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 4.33 13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27685 25RB#0 5.24 13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 4.41 13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27710 25RB#0 5.27 13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 4.58 13 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27735 25RB#0 5.27 13 PASS 

Band30 10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 3.42 13 PASS 

Band30 10MHz QPSK 27710 50RB#0 4.37 13 PASS 

Band30 10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 4.62 13 PASS 

Band30 10MHz 16QAM 27710 50RB#0 5.34 13 PASS 

 

 



 

Test Graphs 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-25RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-25RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-25RB#0 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-25RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-25RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-25RB#0 



 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0 

 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-50RB#0 

 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0 



 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-50RB#0 

 

 



 

 

M.3 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configuration 

Occupied 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

26dB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27685 25RB#0 4.5198 5.199 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27710 25RB#0 4.5136 5.628 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27735 25RB#0 4.5246 5.248 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27685 25RB#0 4.5138 5.154 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27710 25RB#0 4.5230 5.155 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27735 25RB#0 4.5336 5.187 PASS 

Band30 10MHz QPSK 27710 50RB#0 8.9963 10.48 PASS 

Band30 10MHz 16QAM 27710 50RB#0 8.9841 10.06 PASS 

 

 



 

Test Graphs 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-25RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-25RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-25RB#0 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-25RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-25RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-25RB#0 



 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-50RB#0 

 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-50RB#0 

 

 

 

 



 

M.4 Band Edge 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27685 25RB#0 -21.70 PASS 

Band30 5MHz QPSK 27735 25RB#0 -21.26 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27685 25RB#0 -23.34 PASS 

Band30 5MHz 16QAM 27735 25RB#0 -22.68 PASS 

Band30 10MHz QPSK 27710 50RB#0 -22.80,-25.21 PASS 

Band30 10MHz 16QAM 27710 50RB#0 -25.54,-27.71 PASS 

 

Test Graphs 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-25RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-25RB#0 

 



Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-25RB#0 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-25RB#0 

 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-50RB#0 

 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-50RB#0 



 

 

 



 

M.5 Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 

Modulatio

n 

Chann

el 

RB 

Configurati

on 

Frequency 

Range 

Resul

t 

(dBm) 

Verdi

ct 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -63.7

8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2288MH

z 

-62.4

9 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range3:2288~2292MH

z 

-61.8

8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range4:2292~2296MH

z 

-61.7

8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range5:2296~2300MH

z 

-41.8

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range6:2300~2305MH

z 

-42.0

3 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range7:2320~2324MH

z 

-62.1

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range8:2324~2328MH

z 
-61.8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range9:2328~2337MH

z 
-62.1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range10:2337~2341M

Hz 

-61.8

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range11:2341~2345M

Hz 

-61.8

2 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range12:2360~2365M

Hz 

-51.7

6 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27685 1RB#0 

Range13:2365~26500

MHz 

-57.8

1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -64.5

3 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2288MH

z 
-62.4 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range3:2288~2292MH

z 

-61.8

1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range4:2292~2296MH

z 

-61.9

1 

PAS

S 

Band3 5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 Range5:2296~2300MH -41.9 PAS



0 z S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range6:2300~2305MH

z 

-41.9

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range7:2320~2324MH

z 

-62.1

8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range8:2324~2328MH

z 

-61.9

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range9:2328~2337MH

z 

-61.9

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range10:2337~2341M

Hz 

-61.7

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range11:2341~2345M

Hz 

-61.7

4 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range12:2360~2365M

Hz 

-51.6

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range13:2365~26500

MHz 

-57.8

1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -64.4

4 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2288MH

z 

-62.4

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range3:2288~2292MH

z 

-61.6

9 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range4:2292~2296MH

z 

-61.7

1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range5:2296~2300MH

z 

-41.9

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range6:2300~2305MH

z 

-42.0

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range7:2320~2324MH

z 

-61.9

8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range8:2324~2328MH

z 
-62 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range9:2328~2337MH

z 

-61.8

6 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range10:2337~2341M

Hz 

-61.7

2 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range11:2341~2345M

Hz 

-61.6

9 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range12:2360~2365M

Hz 

-51.7

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz QPSK 27735 1RB#0 

Range13:2365~26500

MHz 

-57.5

8 

PAS

S 



Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -64.0

4 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2288MH

z 

-62.3

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range3:2288~2292MH

z 

-61.9

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range4:2292~2296MH

z 

-61.5

9 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range5:2296~2300MH

z 

-42.0

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range6:2300~2305MH

z 

-41.9

4 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range7:2320~2324MH

z 

-62.1

3 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range8:2324~2328MH

z 

-62.0

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range9:2328~2337MH

z 

-61.9

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range10:2337~2341M

Hz 

-61.6

9 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range11:2341~2345M

Hz 
-61.7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range12:2360~2365M

Hz 

-51.7

6 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27685 1RB#0 

Range13:2365~26500

MHz 

-57.8

6 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -64.5

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2288MH

z 
-62.4 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range3:2288~2292MH

z 

-61.7

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range4:2292~2296MH

z 
-61.8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range5:2296~2300MH

z 

-41.9

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range6:2300~2305MH

z 

-42.0

3 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range7:2320~2324MH

z 
-62.1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range8:2324~2328MH

z 

-62.0

6 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range9:2328~2337MH

z 

-61.9

2 

PAS

S 



Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range10:2337~2341M

Hz 

-61.8

9 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range11:2341~2345M

Hz 
-61.7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range12:2360~2365M

Hz 

-51.3

8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range13:2365~26500

MHz 

-57.6

9 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -64.3

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2288MH

z 

-62.5

2 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range3:2288~2292MH

z 

-61.9

2 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range4:2292~2296MH

z 

-61.9

1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range5:2296~2300MH

z 

-41.8

1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range6:2300~2305MH

z 

-41.9

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range7:2320~2324MH

z 

-61.9

1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range8:2324~2328MH

z 

-61.9

1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range9:2328~2337MH

z 

-61.9

9 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range10:2337~2341M

Hz 

-61.7

2 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range11:2341~2345M

Hz 

-61.7

4 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range12:2360~2365M

Hz 

-51.7

8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
5MHz 16QAM 27735 1RB#0 

Range13:2365~26500

MHz 

-58.1

4 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -64.3

3 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2288MH

z 

-62.5

1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range3:2288~2292MH

z 
-61.7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range4:2292~2296MH

z 

-61.6

9 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range5:2296~2300MH

z 

-41.8

5 

PAS

S 



Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range6:2300~2305MH

z 

-41.5

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range7:2320~2324MH

z 

-61.9

1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range8:2324~2328MH

z 

-62.1

3 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range9:2328~2337MH

z 

-62.0

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range10:2337~2341M

Hz 

-61.6

8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range11:2341~2345M

Hz 

-61.8

9 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range12:2360~2365M

Hz 

-51.7

3 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz QPSK 27710 1RB#0 

Range13:2365~26500

MHz 

-58.2

4 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -64.4

4 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~2288MH

z 

-62.2

8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range3:2288~2292MH

z 

-61.6

9 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range4:2292~2296MH

z 

-61.8

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range5:2296~2300MH

z 

-41.9

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range6:2300~2305MH

z 

-41.8

5 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range7:2320~2324MH

z 

-62.0

8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range8:2324~2328MH

z 

-62.1

8 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range9:2328~2337MH

z 

-61.9

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range10:2337~2341M

Hz 

-61.7

7 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range11:2341~2345M

Hz 

-61.7

1 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range12:2360~2365M

Hz 

-51.7

3 

PAS

S 

Band3

0 
10MHz 16QAM 27710 1RB#0 

Range13:2365~26500

MHz 

-58.1

7 

PAS

S 

 



Test Graphs 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2288MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range3:2288~2292MHz 

 



Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range4:2292~2296MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range5:2296~2300MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range6:2300~2305MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range7:2320~2324MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range8:2324~2328MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range9:2328~2337MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range10:2337~2341MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range11:2341~2345MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range12:2360~2365MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27685-1RB#0-Range13:2365~26500MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2288MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range3:2288~2292MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range4:2292~2296MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range5:2296~2300MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range6:2300~2305MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range7:2320~2324MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range8:2324~2328MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range9:2328~2337MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range10:2337~2341MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range11:2341~2345MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range12:2360~2365MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range13:2365~26500MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2288MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range3:2288~2292MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range4:2292~2296MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range5:2296~2300MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range6:2300~2305MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range7:2320~2324MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range8:2324~2328MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range9:2328~2337MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range10:2337~2341MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range11:2341~2345MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range12:2360~2365MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-QPSK-27735-1RB#0-Range13:2365~26500MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2288MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range3:2288~2292MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range4:2292~2296MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range5:2296~2300MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range6:2300~2305MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range7:2320~2324MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range8:2324~2328MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range9:2328~2337MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range10:2337~2341MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range11:2341~2345MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range12:2360~2365MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27685-1RB#0-Range13:2365~26500MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2288MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range3:2288~2292MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range4:2292~2296MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range5:2296~2300MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range6:2300~2305MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range7:2320~2324MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range8:2324~2328MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range9:2328~2337MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range10:2337~2341MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range11:2341~2345MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range12:2360~2365MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range13:2365~26500MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2288MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range3:2288~2292MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range4:2292~2296MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range5:2296~2300MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range6:2300~2305MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range7:2320~2324MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range8:2324~2328MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range9:2328~2337MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range10:2337~2341MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range11:2341~2345MHz 



 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range12:2360~2365MHz 

 

Band30-5MHz-16QAM-27735-1RB#0-Range13:2365~26500MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 



 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2288MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range3:2288~2292MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range4:2292~2296MHz 



 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range5:2296~2300MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range6:2300~2305MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range7:2320~2324MHz 



 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range8:2324~2328MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range9:2328~2337MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range10:2337~2341MHz 



 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range11:2341~2345MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range12:2360~2365MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-QPSK-27710-1RB#0-Range13:2365~26500MHz 



 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2288MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range3:2288~2292MHz 



 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range4:2292~2296MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range5:2296~2300MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range6:2300~2305MHz 



 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range7:2320~2324MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range8:2324~2328MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range9:2328~2337MHz 



 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range10:2337~2341MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range11:2341~2345MHz 

 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range12:2360~2365MHz 



 

Band30-10MHz-16QAM-27710-1RB#0-Range13:2365~26500MHz 

 

 

 

 

 


